Exhibit A

A
wsB

& Associates, Ine
Infrastructure = Engineering m Planning = Construction 701 Xenia Avenue South
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55416
Tel: 763-541-4800
Fax: 763-541-1700
Memorandum
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council, City of Grant
Kim Points, Administrator, City of Grant
CC: Jennifer Haskamp, City Planner
From: Phil Olson, PE, City Engineer
WSB & Associates, Inc.
Date: January 26, 2015
Re: Verizon Wireless Cell Tower: Engineering Plan Review
SUBMITTAL:

Plans were prepared by Design 1 and dated January 16, 2015. Engineering review comments were generated from
the following documents included in the submittal:

o Site plans(12 sheets) including:

o Site plan

o Landscape Plan

o Mounting Detail

0 Notes & Specifications
o Grounding Plan

o Site Survey

SiTE PLAN COMMENTS:
1. The applicant is required to provide structural plans and/or a letter by a licensed engineer verifying that the
proposed tower has been designed for the specific conditions on this site.
2. The site plan proposes a 20’ wide access/utility right-of-way cotridor. This area should be established as an
easement instead of right-of-way. The applicant is required to work with the property owner to secure and
file the easements.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the items listed above, please contact me at 763-512-5245.
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| L Exhibit B
G E“*ﬂ i ‘ Jennifer Haskamp <jhaskamp@swansonhaskamp.com>
by (00g)

RE: Proposed Verizon Wireless Tower // Site ID: MIN GIMLI (DeMars) // 10629
JAMACA AVENUE, NORTH, MAHTOMEDI, MN 55115-1343

1 message

Karen Kill <KKill@mnwcd.org> Tue, Jan 20, 2015 at 3:24 PM
To: "Lewis Martin (Martin Consulting)" <lewis@martinconsultingtx.com>
Cc: Administrator/Clerk <clerk@cityofgrant.us>, Jennifer Haskamp <jhaskamp@swansonhaskamp.com>,
"rfleming@eorinc.com" <rfleming@eorinc.com>

Dear Lewis,

I have reviewed the information you have emailed regarding the 60 foot x 60 foot leased area at 10629 Jamaca
Ave N in the City of Grant, MN for the use of installing a Verizon Wireless tower. As long as the project
continues to disturb less than 5,000 square feet and/or 50 cubic yards of material, no Brown's Creek Watershed
District permit will be necessary.

Best Regards,

Karen

Karen Kill

Administrator

Brown's Creek Watershed District
455 Hayward Ave N

Oakdale, MN 55128
651-330-8220 x26

Cell: 651-331-8316

FAX: 651-330-7747

Karen.kill@mnwcd.org

From: Lewis Martin (Martin Consulting) [mailto:lewis@martinconsultingtx.com]

Sent: Monday, January 19, 2015 3:09 PM

To: Karen Kill

Cc: 'Lewis Martin (Martin Consulting)'

Subject: Proposed Verizon Wireless Tower // Site ID: MIN GIMLI (DeMars) // 10629 JAMACA AVENUE,
NORTH, MAHTOMEDI, MN 55115-1343

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=545406abB9&view=pt&g= lewis%40martinconsultingtx.com&qgs=true&search=query&th=14b093a355dfd166&simI=1... 1/3
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Importance: High

Karen Kill, Brown's Creek Watershed District Administrator
Washington Conservation District

455 Hayward Ave. N.

Oakdale, MN 55128

651-330-8220 ext 26

| just wanted to follow-up with you regarding our conversation we had last October. Verizon Wireless has filed
for a Conditional Use Permit with the City of Grant, and the location of the tower is on a hill on the land owned by
Ricki and Pat DeMars, located at the address listed above.

| am attaching a flood plain map, and also a USF&W Wetlands Map for the proposed location of the cell tower.
This location was selected for various reasons, one of which is the fact that it is not located near a body of water
or any nearby wetlands. Additionally, the proposed project will not impact the flow of water in any manner, as
their will be no grading of the land where the proposed cell tower is to be placed. | am attaching drawing that
show the minimal amount of ground space being covered by the project.

As a part of the CUP application, | would like to include a letter from the BCWD and/or WCD that this proposed
project won't have a negative impact to the BCWD.

Can you please call me when you get this message, and | also left you a voicemail earlier today, and | look
forward to speaking with you again!

Sincerely,

Lewis Martin

Lewis Martin, President

Martin Consulting, LLC

Direct Line (469) 347-0920

Fax Line (469) 777-3482
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com
(A National Full-Service Consulting

Firm for Verizon Wireless/KGl)

hﬂps:llmaiI.googie.comlmailla.u'ﬂ?ui=2&ik=545406ab69&view=pt&q=Je\.vis%40man.inconsultingtx.corn&qs=true&search=query&th=14b0935355dfd166&sim|=1... 213



Exhibit C
Martin Consulting, LLC (((-' D)

Site Acquisition / Leasing/ Zoning / Permitting
424 El Camino Drive

Frisco, Texas 75034
Serving the Southern States, Midwest Region, Great Plains, and Northeast Regions

Jennifer Haskamp, SHC, LLC Tuesday, January 20, 2015
Consultant for City of Grant

246 Albert Street S, Suite 2A

Saint Paul, MN 55105

RE: Verizon Wireless - Additional Information Being Requested for the CUP Application from
Martin Consulting for Verizon Wireless (MIN GIMLI)

Ms. Jennifer Haskamp:

I am in receipt of your request for additional information regarding the CUP application that was
submitted last month. In addressing Section 32-450. Preferences for antennas and support structure
locations, Verizon Wireless considered and attempted to comply with Section 32-450 (1) a-e, as well
as Section 32-450 (2) a-e.

Specifically regarding Section 32-450 (1), here’s the documentation and results of attempting to locate
on these proposed land uses:

a. General Business District: The nearest property zoned General Business is 5.03 miles away,
well outside of the search area that Verizon is targeting to provide service. (SEE EXHIBITAAND
EXHIBIT B).

b. Public Land of Structures: This category was not available in the targeted search ring.

c. Athletic Complexes, Public Parks, and Golf Courses: This category was not available in the
targeted search ring,

d. Parking Lots: This category was not available in the targeted search ring.

e. Within the easement of a high power overhead transmission line, or within 50’ of the
transmission line easement on the same side of the road. We attempted to collocate on exist
XCEL power lines, but we were informed that this entire power line was not suitable for
collocation, as documented in writing by XCEL's Engineering Team and also their Facility
Attachments Manager. (SEE EXHIBIT C).

Specifically regarding Section 32-450 (2), here’s the result of attempting to locate on these proposed
land uses:

a. Water Towers: This category was not available in the targeted search ring.

b. Existing Antennas Support Structures: This category was not available in the targeted search
ring. The closest tower (Crown 878456) is just under 1.0 miles away from the proposed tower
location, and more importantly, it is over 1 mile outside the search area ring. (SEE EXHIBIT
D). Additionally, Verizon Wireless’ engineer also showed that this tower would not provide
adequate coverage within the defined search ring area.

¢. Church Steeples: This category was not available in the targeted search ring.

d. Two-Story Buildings: This category was not available in the targeted search ring, and even if
they were present, the height would not be tall enough to allow Verizon to provide adequate
service within the search ring.

e. Existing power, lighting or phone poles: This category was not available in the targeted
search ring, and even if there were, the height would not be tall enough to allow Verizon to
provide adequate service within the search ring. Structurally speaking these structure could not
handle the antennas and equipment that would be required to make the cell tower operational.



Since April 2014, I have personally spoken with numerous other landowners inside the defined
search ring (SEE EXHIBIT D).

1

2

I approached Goldwood Kennels, and the father and son running that operation said they were
not interested, although they do have space to place a tower on the rear of their parcel.
I approached Costa Farms, but in conversations with Mayor Tom Carr, there are restrictive
covenants in effect that would prevent a tower from be located on that parcel. The Landowner
contacted his attorney, and confirmed the restrictive covenants were still in effect.
I approached Brian Kline to the north of the search ring, but he declined citing that he
performed contract work for the City of Grant.
I contact other parcel owners that had abandoned silos, but each landowner said their silos
weren't structurally sound, and therefore, Verizon Wireless could not place antennas on a
structurally deficient silo for obvious reasons, including the safety of the workers and anyone
else walking near the silos.
Properties in the western part of the ring seems too residential to consider placing a tower in
that area.
Properties in the southern part of the ring was considered for placing a tower in that area, and
ones that were interested had the restrictive covenants that prevented them from being a viable
location for a proposed cell tower.
Properties in the eastern part of the ring had the restrictive covenants that prevented them
from being a viable location for a proposed cell tower, or as documented in #1 and #2, they
were not interested.
Properties in the northern part of the ring is were also searched. The proposed tower location
seemed to be the best fit and location all things considered, due to these items:

a. Itwas alarger parcel than most other parcels

b. Itcontained an abundance of natural screening from the road and from other parcels,

in all four directions.
c. The DeMars also own the adjoining parcel to the east (10.030.21.23.004) which is
over 300’ wide itself, providing even more distance/buffer from the next parcel owner

to the east.

d. The proposed tower would be over 360’ from the road to the north, 107t Street
North,

e. The proposed tower would be over 850’ from the road to the west, Jamaca Avenue
North.

f. The proposed tower would be over 640’ from their southern property line.

Specifically regarding Section 32-450 (3), I feel that Verizon Wireless has adequately and
sufficiently shown that it has attempted to try to use the properties and structure identified in
Sections 32-450 (1) and 32-450 (2). Each of the 8 items listed above explains the length and
painstaking due-diligence process Verizon Wireless has performed attempting to locate a
structure in Sections 32-450 (1) and 32-450 (2). [ am in receipt of your request for additional
information regarding Section 32-450. Preferences for antennas and support structure
locations, and that request is being provided by this letter dated 1/20/2014, being delivered
by email as well.
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e | am in receipt of your two (2) requests for additional information regarding the CUP
application that was submitted last month regarding the construction drawings. Your request
for scalable drawings were completed, and those drawings were delivered to your office on
Monday, 1/20/2015 @ 2:11 PM, via FedEx overnight delivery.

e [am in receipt of your request for additional information regarding planning and coverage in
the area over a five year period, I have attached that chart to this letter. (SEE EXHIBIT E).

e lamin receipt of your request for additional information regarding having the parcels listed out
to % miles (1320"), and that information was delivered to you via email on 1/7/2015 @ 5:13
PM.

Can you please confirm that you have received this document, and that it meets the requirements that
you requested. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lewis Martin, President
Martin Consulting, LLC
(469) 347-0920 Direct Line
(469) 777-3482 Fax

Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

Page 3 of 11



EXHIBIT A:

10629 Jamaca Avenue, North,
Grant, MN 55110
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EXHIBIT B:

City of Grant: Future Land Use and Zoning
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EXHIBIT C:

Lewis Martin LMartin Consul‘ting)

From: Breuckman, Tom <tom breuckmani@xcelensrgy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2014 11:1B AM

To: ‘Lewis Martin’

Ca ‘Amanda Eastin’

Subject: RE: Verizon Wireless Potential Coliocation // Site ID: (Gimli) // XCEL Power Pole (South
of Pole #70)

Categories: Red Catsgory

Hi Martin,

| had this reviewed by our enginesr and he said these poles will not work for collocation. Painted monopeles are not
candidates for collocation.

Galvanized poles or weathered steel (rusty looking) would be considered.
Steel lattice structures are preferred
if you have any guestions let me know.

Thanks,

Tom Breuckman

Xcel Energy | Responsible By Nature
Manager, Facility Attachments

£25 Rice Street, St Paul, MN 55117

P: 8512202224 (C:612.210.5504

E: tom_breuckman{iixcelenergy.com

ZCELENERGY COM
Please consider the environment before printing this email

This e-mail, and any attachments, may contain confidential or private matenal for the sole use of the intended recipient(s)
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply mail and delete all copies of this message and

any attachments.

From: Lewis Martin [mailto: lewis@martinconsultingbi.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2014 5:27 AM

To: Breuckman, Tom

Cc: lewis@martinconsultingtx,com; 'Amanda Eastin'

Subject: Verizon Wireless Potential Collocation [/ Site ID: (Gimli) [/ XCEL Power Pole {South of Pole #70)

Tom,

| have included @ photo with the latitude and longitude pole located South of Pole #70, located in Grant, MN. The
closest address | could find is 9411 Dellwood Road, Grant, MN.

Can you please if the tower identified in the second picture below (South of Pole #70] is available for collocation?

Page 6 of 11




EXHIBIT C (Cont'd):

Pele #70 is located next to 2 pond that may potentialily make it difficut for collocation (See 1st and 3rd pictures)

Sincerely,

Lewis Martin, President

Martin Consulting, LLC

Direct Line (469) 347-0920
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

/

(=]
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EXHIBIT D:
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EXHIBIT E:

Current and planned Sites in and around Grant

Proposed Sites

Address to top of antennas; antenna type es; Rx Frequency Ranges (MHz); Max Power Output (W}, Max ERP (W)

29 Long Lake Rd, Mahtomedi Proposed : Unknown Height. 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-1985, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; 60; 1000
|4000 Labore Rd, Vadnais Heights Proposed Monopoie Unknown Height, 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-1985, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; €0; 1000
1691 Cty Rd € £, 5t Paul ]Moraoole with Anternas on top Unknown Height; 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-1985, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; 60: IOL
1300 Gewa’s 5t, 5t Paul Proposed Monopole Unknown Height: 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-1985, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; 60; 1000
Unknown Address, Lake Elmo Proposed Monopo'e Unknown Height; 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-1985, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; 60; 1000
Unknown Address, Lake Eimo Proposed Manopo'e Unknown Height: 12x Panels 746-757, 880-894, 1970-198S, 2110-2130; 776-787,835-849, 1890-1905, 1710-1730; €0; 1000
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EXHIBIT F:
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EXHIBIT F (Cont’d):
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Martin Consulting, LLC
Site Acquisition / Leasing/ Zoning / Permitting
424 El Camino Drive

Frisco, Texas 75034
Serving the Southern States, Midwest Region, Great Plains, and Northeast Regions

Tuesday, December 2, 2014
Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
City of Grant
P.0.Box 577
Willernie, MN 55090
Email: clerk@cityofgrant.us

RE: Written Narrative for the Proposed Verizon Wireless Project
Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk

Please let this letter serve as the written narrative for the proposed project. Verizon Wireless needs
to install a monopole tower on the DeMars Parcel in order to provide coverage to the surrounding area,
as it will be shown by in the attached report from Verizon Wireless’ RF Engineer. There are no existing
towers in the area will provide the coverage required to improve its network.

There will be no full or part-time employees at this site on a daily basis. A Verizon Wireless technician
will be scheduled to make monthly visits to the site for inspection purposes, and also when an issue is
detected by remote monitoring. Since the proposed cell site will not house employees on a daily basis,
then the hours of operation are not applicable for this project. The cell site, for the most part, will run
continually without the need for human operation or supervision. There will be no sewer or water
installation as a part of this project.

It is the professional opinion of Martin Consulting and Verizon Wireless that this location on the
DeMar's parcel is ideal for the placement of a cell tower, since the tower is being placed at the center of
the property, and since trees line the proposed area 360 degrees. Additionally, the parcel immediately
east of the tower is owned by the same landowners, Ricki and Patricia DeMars. Photo simulations will
show this location for the tower will be mostly shielded by the surrounding vegetation, and since the
tower is located at the center of this parcel, that further shield the visibility from surrounding areas.

Additionally, Verizon Wireless has sought the approval, where applicable, of other governmental
agencies regarding this proposed tower, including, but not limited to the FCC, FAA, NEPA, and the SHPO.

Please contact me if you have any questions about this letter.

Sincerely,
ff ) .
”/’U/'lé /2/4/)/,{ M
Lewis Martin, President
Martin Consulting, LLC
(469) 347-0920 Direct Line

(469) 777-3482 Fax
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

Page 1of 1



Exhibit E

| Svl6- c x_m

«Fa SNOIVAZYY EORELKT

vy Al

NI

1
i
g273ES ININCINDS 271 S-68¢ X 9-.i1 |swowewrmewl | ] e o ]
TS .q_.;. WA S W l
. o A T mflu.&.ﬂn.ﬂ!ﬁ.z r ——r
A 3 TS B !
5SS E-i NOZRIIA o 1 - = -
WOTFAICRI M L0242 100A) LS e doctpn e H
S50LL W MIUMIN m.cma.:n,gulP«.n 20C1 oL eV TWd JTIU 1

2811 - €josatep

: u.uw enyeudig

BLULE

RIIT ULlade 32 USRI ) PEINLET (200,00

WOILTHCHUOD S44

SIION #04 1335 W3 5004 T3S

.x%_qcﬂ BT
L e L] = - -
Jroms: d__r.ﬂ it oy
e - T 7 S
L I 4 !
—-“m‘— — e e -_— .l —
= \_ - ~ 1
! | |
- N " |
. oUee(Eh | e = L=

37 —H
 —
@
R

.|mu.PE5
=~/ manency

<1

A~

S g e e e o

[row e
,—i rm;.«fy.w
ok o

[.ent) _o];-,e
Lfons) Jo-ou

7

_ﬂ - NOUYECY D

Jenupd

o Tl fer

/
AGONYD 000 FNQLA0 —

Lhisel Jo-52

{
AdONYD £CCG WNZUED ~-

T

S— 034 T8




ESEIIr WL

\mm‘wal.na_ L] .Xd I 0 FLuioh (G800 ¥ Tl

SOSAH

Svie-qd <
T T pesters ] w B v e e s e e :
v ot " 3, W MR 38 I -

ode SMOUVATIZ =003LX3

T IIJ_.l.Ill\ihn

e NOCILY HENE]

)
Litss) Jo-s2

B TSR DOMS = 0 I,Kll.r 1 1
= TR = -.‘ L ~ |
Mo 83w ald [ATRY G0 7/1 C-57 X 0o |2 Caes ey 1 :
0TI an Do ik | —— S ] o> i
SSI13MIM NCZld3A w;v."awae.a!g” - . T e TR 1
Lo PICORIT N 7} 518 (009) ‘U7 S £ SRIE { i 3 LT 2EL |
SS01 ¥ NIOMM_ 3450 LHOMNSAYY G0C: R S = ] D iemanes uBlg Le1e ey AT
i QP TR RimiT, Eﬂ ‘Aunssudig
=gi - TIoseuUIy Dyes
; < GG g 3G AICISE S O PEAILLNT [RAQLLC Y
Sondli & MNOILTHO | £ A i
[ s WT3HI3E WO VML 2MENG G TR LTS MO RS0 Sad P
BUT & ¢ i _ 40 IMBANGD NN L LSO 0L (8900 Sl
ELAR T |7 om0t 0 NOUVHRES S SaU WI0H © | ESSLESES il iR
¥ ¥H Thie SIHL INOAOCT8 25T KL 0L 200 | S310N H04 LS3HS NV HGC14 333
P # TN
AR GEAOH GG
Jﬁ oL = 20i = o
] | g .
[ 1 F T 4
T3 !
i
; ri.f:@
R
(o) Jort ——— et B0 GrAb Nl
; I
@ .
\ P
T
P
e — I :
[ ;
}- —_— — e s — e —— e i e —————— e e — P e
P HE / P
IE——. . in
w.ﬂ_.....T. - A L mewTwa] .
h =3 \ ﬁ bong e :
ol j |
b
; wNOILD (S
- H )
i @]
i
YA G e [
ETG i
AUV =
[ |
3 w NOIYOT JWAH Zerand —
| U agu [ronmas] T4 Jfae
P — LU0 SCEIND OL INIA
’ S AONISHIE LN O
/ ! \, eiCw Tas]
o ! % L Ian N 1N AN
M T — s TRECH N N RVOKOOE LdH £




Chis—0 = Bl _cvene x| hm i e AT WIS ECR T
ST T et Lcvene wel o Bl g we w8 - il ) _
T L - ,
R T I |- e ¢ ! ,
aNDe3ealz: /L S-BE X 9~ Yooty i |
G T e = — o <©
5S4 3iM NCIIM3EA B awed o - _
E WO FCqRQ) M 51 92-K28 (008} ud e by a ey
S8OLL V1'NSONIN INHO | =CaANSAVO J0EL S e SNTig 2SI 1w _ - AT
S3:0M W04 L3EHS Neld HOCT3 335
iowak g - . IS, . et
25k g L LT 3jen
by u.m. B L ADMBIARY N 13RS SR
IO W Tt s | ‘SSNIING
Sif e AUFREZY BT ey aimeufig | AL NTEMTE %.h; 080 B3 ATV LIS
HOE 8§ vy N B i | 10 N IND "N 101 ISIS07D 0L O3t |
M - EyOBILLLY g =01 40 Y0IVMEdIS OLIVE R HOCK 0 |
e P ; VS T SEL L0X0N3 308VT 3hL 3 300
%....UM a;”.uw....wm..u.a._... \.m..m‘ MUY uizo g Ing AD10E: 0] EANWIT jEADAOCY i z
JCNOYAETT NO!LTUOEEOS $4d -w. AT ERE]
...J../ LY -
g .._ ;
T W L
- do
] | oo
H | i
i |
am@,nm |
|
= E) fy ﬁ
&2 i : - &
e b ln.ﬁl?.u-bu. 23 ol e o e e n_l..\ ;mll s -
= F
g3 ” i3
p: =l | | (& | T
2% 1) s @r | [iocee
L
£ L - @/mmu
§ I
e aTa)
151 \\\
EUNINY —
4 , I
F- o i | e
F JAd) 59 w..
> "
oK THE -
= Log] B~ . e Lsci] g~ ——-
R Lani] G- i Lizi] 0= =*-




NG E_ w f ae| 1& o cnaen o T 5w o0 ] 3 | e NS Ll | = | Ak I e
R T R e B : o SRR
KU B e s - - 0
o TOUST AL 3 S ity — L -
SNOUYAZY £OM3LT Jw.w.ﬁ..ﬁfg - S e _\ X |
d3L1HS NGNS 71 S~ 52 X 6- 11 ] FEE;E.RM..HJM. : i R
; JM-.JO\ ZEIA X! s Kam |- 4“ a» | !
35334 NOZINIA ﬁtﬂﬁ&ﬁsﬁm = i B T | i
LIS TLOGMIy M 31 3C-FE5 (C08) e ik MDY e | I S RO |
C5CHL 3 NAONIN. JAMO LBCJNJAYD COTL wu, 0 Dale ﬁw e T w S _V,u.
G0N H02 1I3RS NV H00
BT — e
PHL -
{ fail SO IE
H IBAmTuGiy %: NIZNL3E 4D Avid h:.{ d0 STV ITIHIS
: ; 0 MWD "IN 1G] 1SIEMD T CRINCTH
28] - R30ESLBHY 1aress ) 0701 50 NOUYERAIS ONLLYY Bd) EN3H 0
¥ ST TV S IA0NO0T8 30 B AL F _
AJUT UOIKOL HING AJO1DEJ ] PaIT | BAS OO il
= NOIYATT]
.3, NOUVAZTZ NOILTROLEGD 833 5 W8, NOLYATT
S
,m.w/ % %
_ /, A 1t “i"
i .
LR PR w.; — "IN 2 [ |
\ AL % |
\ o J e ; | IR, ~ |
i E
| | | mr.w .
1 L \.f\_ H |
\ Fo | | ml
N [ 1 &, -@) i e
> _ g h Y
—t LI - R - \1@ rm—— — — &
L3 " & &
] = Row a3 ] (8) =
/ \ prp— i i2) Lo |
ELER e INET e L) B | & , |
@ @ T ﬂ VH ] !
& @ o r_.wr/m v [
- \5 o
| W gla.
= | - [ \\
! HOIRENS ~ : _
| I . .
: “ L _. _ ==
@ N | [
A— [228} .53 7 e > 1
. H
H
“ ol
o3k 1108 —
Laet] ot e Laei] o=t ———— —
Rt 1Y e TR B Lzse] ot - ~




Exhibit H

Phone: 651.426.3383
Fax: 651.429.1998
Email: clerk@cityofgrant.com

City of Grant
P.O. Box 577
Willernie, MN 55090

e

Application Date: | |
} , | . i
. Fee: $400 i Escrow: $3,000 |

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Certain uses, while generally not suitable in a particular Zoning District, may, under certain circumstances be acceptable. When
such circumstances exist, a Conditional Use Permit may be granted. Conditions may be applied to the issuance of the Permit
and/or periodic review may be required. The Permit shall be granted for a particular use and nol for a particular person or firm.

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO (PIN): 4 3D, Z1, 14 003 ZONING DISTRICT & COMP PLAN LAND USE:

Al - Agrcabtara| Lzege Sz

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
See Meced Sheet LoTE 63 b

" PROJECT ADDRESS: OWNER: APPLICANT (IF DIFFERENT THAN OWNER):

. o “ l & 5 f-’ ] i : -

10629 Temace ::::ngfz'fik Ng%ﬂafi Motkin Gisubi nqon Eloteof
Augue, jrrth 5 W | Jaizon lireless

While Besriske, MN o Sy e Sy Lole W h lems Mevin YA s47-0920

isdizhon: MN Phone: 6}2,‘]]{—2407
Jar dieho G"Wh Email: /{eMBVS o) W"”’? | [ZM.@M"\M%“? TX-@"

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Ueﬁzm (ireless 12 5‘{ nes-f;'éPPmaf o baild X 00" mongpde
Jowsar-o va(de wirlest Serviee. infhiSarez, Since o othafoweas wil 2ddress the.covevepencals. |

e E_P?r:l:yfs {Q'S’o Acres, and prxfw«l +ouar i € Joceted inthe conter oﬁf*fd-r

APPLICABLE ZONING CODE SECTION(S):
Please review the referenced code section for a detailed description of required submittal documents, and subsequent process.
1. Division 5. Conditional Use Permits 32-141 through 157

|
|
|
i
4
i
i

Submittal Materials

The following materials must be submitted with your application in order to be considered complete. If you have any questions
or concerns regarding the necessary materials please contact the City Planner.

AP - Applicant check isl, CS - City Staff check list

AP/ Ccs MATERIALS

m il Site Plan: All full scale plans shall be at a scale not smaller than 1" = 100" and include a north arrow
Property dimensions
Area in acres and square feet
Setbacks

Location of existing and proposed buildings (including footprint, and dimensions to lot fines)
Location of utilities

Location of well and septic systems on adjacent properties

Location of current and proposed curb cuts, driveways and access roads

Existing and proposed parking (if applicable)

Off-street loading areas (if applicable)

Existing and proposed sidewalks and trails

Sanitary sewer and water utility plans

COPIES: 4 plans at 22'x34", 20 plans at 11"x17"




Application for: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
City of Grant

N ! A O | O Grading/Landscape Plan: All full scale plans shall be at a scale not smaller than 1" = 100" and include a
north arrow

v Grading Plan

Vegetation, landscaping, and screening plans including species and size of trees and shrubs

Wetland Delineation

Buildable area

Topographic contours at 2-foot intervals, bluff line (if applicable)

Waterbodies, Ordinary High Water Level and 100 year flood elevation

Finished grading and drainage plan sufficient to drain and dispose of all surface water accumulated

i COPIES: 4 plan sets 22"'x34", 20 plan sets 11"x17"

d [0 | Architectural/Building Plan (if Applicable): All full scale plans shall be at a scale not smaller than 1° =

100’ and include a north arrow

= Location of proposed buildings and their size including dimensions and total square footage
= Proposed floor plans

= Proposed elevations

= Description of building use

/ COPIES: 4 plan sets 22'x34", 20 plan sets 11"x17"

m/ O Written Narrative Describing your request: A written description of your request for the Conditional Use
will be required to be submitted as a part of your application. The description must include the following:

s Description of operation or use

Number of employees (if applicable, if not state why)

Sewer and water flowfuser rates (if applicable, if not state why)

Any soil limitations for the intended use, and plan indicating conservation/BMP's

Hours of operation, including days and times (if applicable)

Describe how you believe the requested conditional use fils the City's comprehensive plan

COPIES: 20

[=] Statement acknowledging that you have contacted the other governmental agencies such as Watershed
Districts, County departments, Stale agencies, or others that may have authority over your property for
approvals and necessary permits.

I Mailing labels with names and address of propery owners within Y4 mile (1,320 feet).

] | Paid Application Fee: $400

SISV N

[] | Escrow Paid: $3,000

MATERIALS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED UPON THE REQUEST OF THE CITY PLANNER

g]\

] Survey of the property: An official survey, by a licensed surveyor, must be submitted with the application.
The survey shall be scalable and in an 11" x 17" or 8 ¥£" x 11" format.

[0 |0 | Electronic copy of all submiltal documents

This application must be signed by ALL owners of the subject property or an explanation given why this not the case.

We, the undersigned, have read and understand the above.

Q%MM [2}2hay
%J“\M Loc Rk ¢ Polvciz febers Iz)z}sz{

A4

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) Date




Martin Consulting, LLC ((( ﬂ))

Site Acquisition / Leasing/ Zoning / Permitting
424 El Camino Drive

Frisco, Texas 75034
Serving the Southern States, Midwest Region, Great Plains, and Northeast Regions

Tuesday, December 2, 2014
Kim Points
City Clerk, City of Grant
P.O.Box 577
Willernie, MN 55090

RE: Submission of a CUP Application from Martin Consulting for Verizon Wireless (MIN GIMLI)

I am attaching the completed Conditional Use Permit Application for the proposed 100’ monopole tower
that is being proposed to be installed at 10629 JAMACA AVENUE, NORTH, MAHTOMEDI, MN 55115-1343,
which is currently owned by Ricki and Patricia DeMars (Parcel ID: 09.030.21.14.0003).

With this application, ] have attached the following items:
1. Completed Conditional Use Permit Application.
2. Letter of Authorization from the Landowners.
3. Application Fee of $400, Escrow Check for $3000.
4. Written Narrative of Project.
5. Letter of Intent for Collocation, as per Section 32-447.
6. Justification Letter prepared by a Professional RF Engineer.
7. Non-Interference Letter prepared by a Professional RF Engineer.
8. List of Current and Future Verizon Wireless Sites.
9. Geotechnical Report for this Project.
10. Drawings for Outdoor Shelter for the equipment.
11. Patterns for Antennas Specification Sheet.
12. USF&W Map verifying site is not located in Wetlands.
13. FEMA Map verifying site is not located in a Flood Plain.
14. Washington County Zoning Map for this parcel.
15. Photo Simulations of proposed tower.
16. Construction Drawings for this project, as prepared by a Professional Engineer
17. AM Certification verifying no impact on AM towers.
18. Parcel ID Report from Washington County (Parcel ID: 09.030.21.14.0003).
19. Final Survey v.5 of the Parcel.
20. Mailing Labels for the 12 Property Owners within 1000’, as per 32-449, (a) 13.

As you can see by the depth and detail of this application, Verizon Wireless and Martin Consulting are being
very forthcoming with providing any and all information for this project to be reviewed by the City of Grant.
Verizon Wireless and Martin Consulting have provided this information with the full intent of meeting the
spirit and letter of the code for which this application is being submitted.

Sincerely,

|
Oa

—d

~oww_ /] Vi

Lewis Martin, President

Martin Consulting, LL.C

(469) 347-0920 Direct Line
(469) 777-3482 Fax
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

Pagelof1l
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Martin Consulting, LLC (( )
Site Acquisition / Leasing/ Zoning / Permitting

424 El Camino Drive

Frisco, Texas 75034
Serving the Southern States, Midwest Region, Great Plains, and Northeast Regions

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Tuesday, December 2, 2014
Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
City of Grant
P.O. Box 577
Willernie, MN 55090
Email: clerk@cityofgrant.us

RE: Letter of Authorization - Submission of a Conditional Use Permit for a 100’ Monopole
Tower by Verizon Wireless and Lewis Martin

Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
Please let this letter serve as formal notice and anthorization that Ricki and Patricia DeMars provide
Martin Consulting, Lewis Martin, and Verizon Wireless authorization to submit a CONDITIONAL USE

PERMIT APPLICATION for the proposed 100’ Monopole Tower to be located on their property at 10629
JAMACA AVENUE, NORTH, MAHTOMEDI, MN 55115-1343.

Please contact Lewis Martin at the number provided below if you have any questions about this form.

Parcel Owner: Patricia DeMars :
Title: Landowner

1
Signature: . Ju Lt _)"'//M-"L-A—”'

Date: ZE 3 /L,z o/ 7/

Sincerely,

\‘({fu’fa— /)?d/zén

Lewis Martin, President

Martin Consulting, LLC

{(469) 347-0920 Direct Line
(469) 777-3482 Fax
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

Page 1 of 1




Dec 04 14 08:13a Rick DeMars 6514263420 p.1

: : ) )
Martin Consulting, LLC (( )
Site Acquisition / Leasing/ Zoning / Permitting

424 El Camino Drive

Frisco, Texas 75034
Serving the Southern States, Midwest Region, Gireat Pluins, and Northeast Regions

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Tuesday, December 2, 2014
Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
City of Grant
P.0.Box 577
Willernie, MN 55090
Email: clerk@cityofgrant.us

RE: Letter of Authorization - Submission of a Conditional Use Permit for a 160’ Monopole
Tower by Verizon Wireless and Lewis Martin

Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk

Please let this letter serve as formal notice and authorization that Ricki and Patricia DeMars
provide Martin Consulting Lewis Martin, and Verizon Wireless authorization to submit a
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION for the proposed 100’ Monopole Tower to be located on
their property at 10629 JAMACA AVENUE, NORTH, MAHTOMEDI, MN 55115-1343,

Please contact Lewis Martin at the number provided below if you have any questions about this form,

Parcel Owner: Ricki DeMars

Title: Landowner {n _

e ar i T o) i ot
Signature: A st ,,PU.: //7///\(,..
Date: | 2/2/20{{4

Sincerely,

[}
i

Lewis Martin, President

Martin Consulting, LLC

(469} 347-0920 Direct Line
(469) 777-3482 Fax
Lewis@MartinConsultingTX.com

Page 1 0f 1
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Tuesday, December 2, 2014

Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
City of Grant

P.O. Box 577

Willernie, MN 55090

Email: clerk@cityofgrant.us

Re:  Verizon Wireless's Application for a Conditional Use Permit for a 100’
Telecommunications Tower at 10629 Jamaca Avenue North, Mahtomedi, MN 55115-
1343, (Parcel 1D: 09.030.21.14.0003)

Dear City of Grant:

Section 32-447 of the City code states the tower owner and landowner must provide a “letter of
intent committing the tower owner, property owner, and their successors to allow the shared use of
the tower shall be submitted to the city at the time of application. Pursuant to the terms of the letter
of intent, the tower owner, property owner, and his successors shall, in good faith, lease space on
an anlenna support structure to other users.”

Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless”) is the proposed
applicant and tower owner. On behalf of Verizon Wireless, and its successors and assigns, Verizon
Wireless is committing to allow the use of the tower by an additional user if the additional user
agrees in writing to meet reasonable terms and conditions for the use.

Sincerely,

Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC
d/b/a Verizon Wireless

I;y: E(<;;7/{§5;b'<:;4%;734(
Cynthia Shuck

Its: Real [state Specialist

Date: 12/2/2014

CC:
Lewis Martin, Martin Consulting, (469) 347-0920

1062088v3
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VerijoNwircless

November 20, 2014

Kim Points, Administrator/ City Clerk
City of Grant

P.O. Box 577

Willernie, MN 55090

Email: clerk@cityoferant.us

RE: Non-Interference with Public Safety or Private Telecommunications, pursuant to City of Grant
Code Section 32-449 (4) (Re. Verizon Wireless Project Name “MIN Gimli”, 109" monopole
proposed for construction on Washington County PID# 09.030.21.14.003)

Dear Kim Points:

This letter serves to confirm that the proposed telecommunications equipment to be operated on the
Verizon Wireless “MIN Gimli” tower (on Property # 09.030.21.14.003 in Columbus) will not interfere
with public safety telecommunications.

Verizon Wireless provides Commercial Mobile Radio Services (“CMRS”) under licenses granted by
the Federal Communications Commission (“[FCC”). Pursuant to these licenses, Verizon Wireless is
authorized to provide CMRS and operate a CMRS network in many geographic areas throughout the
nation, including Columbus, Minnesota.

The FCC exclusively regulates all technical aspects of Verizon Wireless® operations and network and
preempts all state and local regulation of radiofrequency transmissions. The FCC rules protect co-
channel and adjacent licensees against harmful interference.

The above noted proposed Verizon Wireless facility is in compliance with all applicable FCC
requirements. The following points cover Verizon Wireless’ practices pertinent to complying with the
FCC requirements:

1. Verizon Wireless locates its transmitting antenna(s) in order to maximize vertical and horizontal
separation from other operator’s systems to minimize interference potential.

2. All operating hardware at the site is type-accepted by the FCC as far as emission levels within our
licensed frequency band in addition to spurious emissions outside of our frequency band.

Letter to Kim Points 11/10/14 Page 1 of 2



i i

3. The power levels generated by the base station hardware and corresponding effective radiated power
(ERP) from the transmit antenna(s) are within the limitations specified by Part 22 (for cellular), Part 24
(for PCS), or Part 101 (for microwave) of the Commission’s Rules.

4. Intermodulation studies are prepared and analyzed considering all carriers on our tower to ensure no
mixing of frequencies will create harmful interference to / from our wireless system.

Verizon Wireless is committed to providing state of the art wireless services that benefit your
community. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

™ )
] "
{ ) ATl o
.‘:}')&""5’{‘1"""' E o L {"1"';"'"
“Jordan Alstad
RF Engineer
Mobile (612) 719-5587

Verizon Wireless

Letter to Kim Points 11/10/14 Page 2 of 2
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Antenna Patterns for Antennas at MIN Gimli

700 MHz LTE Antennas

COMMSCOPE’

Jordan Alstad
11/20/2014

Base Station Antennas

Model: LNX-6515DS-VTM
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2100 MHz LTE Antennas

COMMSCSPE’

Model: HBXX-6516DS-VTM

Base Station Antennas
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